10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
is
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

FILED
KEVIN V. RYAN (CASBN 118321) 2607 kg 29 PMp: L
United States Attorney - RTINS
CRiCH AL ] ¥f . A7)
LERK, |, 5 DISTE G

HORTHERN 03> Hc"crct,T CL?;%H.:A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
OAKLAND DIVISION

cR02-40167 oW

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
)
Plaintiff, ) VIOLATIONS: 18 U.S.C. § 2421 -
) Transportation of a person for the purpose of
V. ) prostitution; 18 U.S.C. § 2423(a) -
) Transportation of a juvenile for the purpose
RAFAEL C. WARREN, g of prostitution
Defendant. ) OAKLAND VENUE
)
INDICTMENT
The Grand Jury charges:

COUNT ONE: (18 U.S.C. § 2421)

On or about July 24, 2002, in the Northern District of California and elsewhere, the
defendant

RAFAEL C. WARREN,

did knowingly transport and cause to be transported an individual in interstate and foreign
commerce from Ottawa, Ontario, Canada to Oakland, California with the intent that such
individual engage in prostitution, all in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 2421.
//
I

INDICTMENT

Distritt Cou
Criminal Case Pioe s ing




w o 3

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

COUNT TWO: (18 U.S.C. § 2423(a))

On or about July 24, 2002, in the Northemn District of California and elsewhere, the
defendant
RAFAEL C. WARREN,
did knowingly transport and cause to be transported in interstate and foreign commerce from
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, to Qakland, California, an individual who had not attained the age of
18 years, with the intent that such individual engage in prostitution, all in violation of Title 18,

United States Code, Section 2423(a).

DATED: A TRUE BILL.

5-29-02

|

PERS

KEVIN V. RYAN
United States Attorney

T.K,ﬂ;

JOJHN T. LAETTNER
ief, Oakland Office

(Approved as to form: M/P )

AUSA Parrent

INDICTMENT




