1	KEVIN V. RYAN (CASBN 118321) United States Attorney	2002 AUG 29 PM 12: 4:1
2	<b>,</b>	RICHARD W. WIEKING CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT HORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
3		CALIFORNIA
4		
5		
6		
7		
8	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
9	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
10	OAKLAND DIVISION	
11		CR02-40167 $W$
12	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	,
13	Plaintiff,	<ul> <li>VIOLATIONS: 18 U.S.C. § 2421 –</li> <li>Transportation of a person for the purpose of</li> </ul>
14	V.	prostitution; 18 U.S.C. § 2423(a) – Transportation of a juvenile for the purpose
15	RAFAEL C. WARREN,	) of prostitution )
16	Defendant.	) OAKLAND VENUE )
17	AND LOW A DAME.	
18	INDICTMENT	
19	The Grand Jury charges:	
20	COUNT ONE: (18 U.S.C. § 2421)	
21	On or about July 24, 2002, in the Northern District of California and elsewhere, the	
22	defendant	
23 24	RAFAEL C. WARREN,	
25	did knowingly transport and cause to be transported an individual in interstate and foreign	
26	commerce from Ottawa, Ontario, Canada to Oakland, California with the intent that such	
27	individual engage in prostitution, all in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 2421.	
28		
20	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	INDICTMENT	District Court Criminal Case Processing

FILED

1	<u>COUNT TWO</u> : (18 U.S.C. § 2423(a))	
2	On or about July 24, 2002, in the Northern District of California and elsewhere, the	
3	defendant	
4	RAFAEL C. WARREN,	
5	did knowingly transport and cause to be transported in interstate and foreign commerce from	
6	Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, to Oakland, California, an individual who had not attained the age of	
7	18 years, with the intent that such individual engage in prostitution, all in violation of Title 18,	
8	United States Code, Section 2423(a).	
9		
10	DATED: A TRUE BILL.	
11	8-29-02	
12	HOREDERSON TO	
13	KEVIN V. RYAN	
14	United States Attorney	
15	on - C++	
16	JOHN T. LAETTNER	
17 (	Ohief, Oakland Office	
18	(Approved as to form:)	
19	AUSA Parrent	
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27 28		
40		
	INDICTMENT	
- 1		